
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 31 January 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2023 
 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 16 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy 17 - 90 

 Report of the Climate Change Officer 
 

 

6   Consultation on Equalities & Diversity Policy 91 - 110 

 Report of the Interim Corporate Director 
 

 

7   Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2022/23 111-126 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

8   Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Report 2023-24 127-165 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

9   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2023 

167-181 

 Report of the Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer  

10   Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 3 
December 2023 

183-207 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

11   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 14 December 2023 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: C McCleary, F Whyley and T Adams 

 
50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

51    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

52    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

53    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

54    ANNUAL RIPA AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Principal Legal Officer introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the 
Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
in line with the Council’s RIPA policy and on the three yearly inspection 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

conducted by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office in June 
2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 

55    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2022-MARCH 2023  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the 
Council’s Authority Monitoring Report for April 2022 – March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

56    INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/23  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, presenting the Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Agree to the publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 

 
57    SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE SYSTEMS  

 
The Head of Development and Place introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking consideration of 
whether there is a necessity to prepare a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) on the topic of Sustainable urban Drainage systems 
(SuDS) specifically requiring the provision of construction phase 
drainage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the report which confirms that issues relating to SuDS are 
addressed by existing and emerging policies/guidance and pre-
commencement conditions are an effective solution to effectively 
manage construction phase drainage; and 
 

2) To agree that it is not necessary to produce an SPD specifically 
on SuDS to ensure adequate drainage is installed first on any 
new housing development site. 

 

Page 6



 

58    SELECTIVE LICENSING CONSULTATION, NETHERFIELD 
SCHEME REVIEW AND PROPOSAL PHASE 1A  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to issue the Netherfield 
Selective Licensing Scheme Review and Proposal Phase 1a to declare 
a selective licensing desgnation within the private rented sector for a 12 
week public consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the review of the selective licensing scheme in 
Netherfield and the Proposal Phase 1a to declare a selective 
licensing designation within the private rented sector at appendix 
1 to the report;  
 

2) To approve the selective licensing scheme review in Netherfield 
and Proposal 1a to declare a selective licensing designation 
within the private rented sector contained at appendix 1 to be 
issued for a 12 week public consultation; and 
 

3) To note the proposed fees and resource requirements outlined in 
financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of 
the public consultation. 

 
59    SAFER STREETS 4  

 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, updating members on the delivery of the 
Safer Streets 4 round of funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the update and analysis of the outcomes and successes 
delivered.  
 

60    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken b
[...]
der for 
Climate Change and 
Natural Habitat 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Report 2023-24 
To give members an update on the 
progress against the actions in the Gedling 
Plan 2023/24 for quarter 3. 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 

Quarterly Budget Monitoring and 
Virement Report – Quarter 3 December 
2023 
To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn 
for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2023/24. 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 
21 Feb 2024 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2023/24 and Quarterly Treasury Activity 
Report for Quarter ended 31 December 
2023 
To inform Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2023/24 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
quarterly Treasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Equality and Diversity Policy, 
Framework and Action Plan 
To seek approval to launch a consultation 
on changes to the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity policy 2024-27 and to update 
Member’s on the ongoing equality and 
diversity work. 

31 Jan 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Fran Whyley, Interim 
Corporate Director 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for Life 
Chances and 
Vulnerability  

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 14



February 2024 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 2
[...]
stainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
No 

Gedling Plan Performance Indicators 
2024-25 
To update members on the Gedling Plan 
Performance Indicators for 2024-25 

28 Mar 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 16



 
 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy   

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Climate Change Officer  

Wards Affected    

All wards 

Purpose  

To update Members on the progress of the Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 
 

1) Members note the summary of actions and activities already undertaken by the Council so 
far this year. 

 

  

1 Background 

1.1 

 

 

 

 

 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

In March 2022, following public consultation to seek views from stakeholders, Cabinet 
approved a Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan, which details over a 100 
initiatives and programmes of work to ensure the Council and community achieve net 
zero Carbon emissions by 2030.  There are 64 actions set out in the Action Plan that we 
delivering to in this financial year (2023/24) and we are making good progress in 37 of 
these. Some of the actions delivered are shown in Appendix 3. 
 
 
As part of our bid to address our carbon emissions, the Council commissioned APSE to 
refresh and calculate our carbon footprint, as they did in 2019/20, using data from July 
2022 to July 2023. (Appendix 1). The table below shows the comparison of the 
emissions between 2019/20 and 2022/23: 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Emissions 
Source Scope 

2019/20 
Tonnes CO2e 

2022/23 
Tonnes CO2e Difference 

Natural Gas 1           499  
                      

599  20% 

Vehicles 1           813  
                      

439  -46% 

Electricity  2           363  
                      

266  -27% 
[...]
 The Council's Home Upgrade Grant (Phase 1) and the Local Authority Delivery Grant 
(Phase 3) schemes both concluded in 2023. As a result of both schemes a total of 69 
energy efficiency measures were installed in 68 low energy performance homes for 
residents likely to be in fuel poverty.  
  
The schemes were delivered in partnership with EON Energy Services Limited and 
Nottingham Energy Partnership to utilise a Government grant and spending a total of 
£774,089 to install the energy efficiency measures in eligible homes was delivered. 
 
Over the course of the two schemes the project completed the installation of: 
 

 external wall insulation at 25 homes,  

 solar panels at 35 homes,  

 loft insulation at 3 homes  

 and smarter heating controls at 6 properties.  

The scheme aimed to address fuel poverty and contribute to reducing carbon emissions. 
(Appendix 3). 
 
 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that members note the summary of actions and activities already 
undertaken by the Council so far this year. 

Page 21



3 Alternative Options 

3.1 

 

4 

4.1   

             

 

 

 

 

 

A more formalised approach including an annual report will be considered for future 
reports to Cabinet in line with the Carbon Management Strategy. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The Council has committed to reducing its carbon footprint and will consider the Carbon 
agenda when approving projects through the Capital Programme when appropriate, and 
other projects funded through Revenue. The tables below set out the investment that the 
Council has committed to various projects that will have a positive impact on the 
Councils Carbon footprint. 
 
This year the Council has spent circa £190k on capital schemes and £73k on revenue 
on the following: 
 

Capital Spend 

Solar PV panels at the Changing Places toilet at King George V. Arnold 

Thermal windows in the Civic Centre; [Out to Tender] 

Radiator Valves in the Civic Centre.  

Water Heater Replacement Civic C
[...]
troduction of legislation aimed at further increasing recycling by making ‘packaging 

producers’ responsible for household packaging recycling and recovery costs.  

Page 89



Progress made to date on area’s identified in the Climate and Nature Convention Report 
2023 

11.  Allotments and Community Gardens and Greening 

In terms of ‘Allotment and Community Garden’ provision three sites in the Borough 

are directly manage and a further 5 sites across the borough are managed by an 

allotment association, regulated by a lease agreement. 

All sites have full tenancies for the plots at present and the Council and the Allotment 

Trustees promote the sites and maintain a waiting list for them. 

New Allotment Sites are planned through Developer planning regulations and will be 

delivered at Magenta Way on Teal Close, at Top Wighay and Westhouse Farm, in 

Bestwood. The County Council are responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of 

all roadside verges and street trees. Gedling Borough Council is responsible for all 

the parks and green spaces and uses it’s Section 106 Open Space supplementary 

planning guidance regulations, to allocated more land for green space on new 

Developments. The parks section regularly introduce wildflower bee friendly 

meadows and operate a ‘no mow May’ policy to increase biodiversity in areas of 

green space where we are able. 

12. Miscellaneous 

Gedling Borough Council will continue to promote health and climate benefits. 

The Government are responsible for implementing and taking new approaches on 

agricultural subsides. 

 

 

 

Page 90



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Equality and Diversity Policy, Framework and Action Plan  

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Interim Corporate Director 

Wards Affected 

All Wards 

Purpose 

To seek approval to launch a consultation on changes to the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity policy 2024-27 and to update Member’s on the ongoing equality and 
diversity work. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation 

THAT Members: 

1) Note the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity Framework and 
Action Plan and the wider work undertaken by officers and members to 
strengthen the Council’s approach to equality and diversity in the 
performance of its functions from 2021-2024. 

2) Agrees to a public consultation on the Council’s updated Equality and 
Diversity Policy 2024-2027. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In October 2021, Cabinet approved the Council’s Equality and Diversity 
Policy document along with the Equality and Diversity Framework and 
Action Plan for 2021-2024. These documents were approved following two 
rounds of public consultation. In October 2023, Cabinet received an update 
on the work undertaken under the framework since its adoption. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



1.2 In summary, 70 equality related actions were included in the 2021-24 action 
plan, to date only 8 actions and 6 sub actions remain outstanding and are 
due for completion by 31st March 2024. This is considered to be an excellent 
achievement for all involved. The action plan has been monitored closely by 
the Strategic Equality and Diversity Group (SEDG) which is a cross party 
group with membership consisting of the Leader and Deputy Leader, 
Portfolio Holder and Policy Adviser with responsibility for equalities, a 
member from each opposition group, the Chief Executive and Director 
responsible for Equalities. 
 

1.3 The SEDG is supported by an Officer’s Equality Group and more recently a 
group of staff volunteers who have come together to support delivery of our 
equality objectives.  
 

1.4 Alongside the framework and action plan, work continues to improve 
equality and diversity in the performance of the Council’s functions including 
awareness raising for staff in relation to menopause, with the roll out of 
webinars on a dedicated intranet page where staff can gain a better 
understanding about the impacts of menopause and how to support s
[...]
 action, threats or other unfavourable treatment.   
 
 

 
6. Relevant Policies 
 
6.1 The Council operates the following policies which may also be relevant in relation 
to the identification of modern slavery risks: 
 

 Safeguarding Policies (Children and Young People; Vulnerable Adults) 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Code of Conduct and Declaration of Interests 

 Recruitment and Selection 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Equality and Diversity Policy 
  

 
 
 

Page 126



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 3 2023/24 Report 

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3 of 2023/24. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan for the end of Quarter 3 of 2023/24 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
still being reported to Cabinet together and appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green, performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at 
[...]
diversity 
and inclusion.  
Successful tendering exercise – we successfully tendered for the renewal of the contract to 
supply the Employee Benefits platform and the Employee Assistance Programme (employee 
support service). 
Staff Well@Work e- newsletter - The monthly Staff well@work e-newsletter has covered many 
topics over the last 3 months, including Stoptober to help staff to quit smoking, monthly healthy 
recipes, World menopause day, and stress awareness.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 and Quarterly Treasury 

Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2023 

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Head of Finance and ICT & Deputy S151 Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2023/24 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly Treasury activity as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2023/24 for Quarter 3 at Appendix 1, and the Prudential 
and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 3, at 
Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



1.2 For 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council should 
receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered by 
Cabinet on 16 February 2023 and subsequently approved by Full Council on 2
[...]
ntravene the 
requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

 
5 Financial Implications 
 
 

These are set out in the body of the report. 
 

6 Legal Implications 
 
The regulatory requirements for treasury management are set out in the report at 
paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2. 

 
7 Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 
8 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

Page 176



 
 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications arising 

from this report. 
 

9 Appendices 
 
1. Treasury Activity Report 2023/24 for Quarter 3 (31 December 2023). 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 for Quarter 3. 

 
 
 
10 Background Papers 

 
None identified. 

 
 

11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. 

 
 

 

 
Statutory Officer approval: 
 
Approved by on behalf of Chief Financial Officer; Tina Adams 

Date:                19/01/2024 

Approved by: Monitoring Officer 

Date:                19/01/2024 

 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 Appendix 1

For Quarter ended 31st December 2023
Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 Oct 2023 During  Q3 During Q3 31 Dec 2023

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 10,811,577 0 0 10,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term Investment (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

Short Term Investment

Aberdeen MMF (4,000,000) (4,150,000) 4,150,000 (4,000,000)
Bank of Scotland 0 0 0 0
Barclays (2,000,000) 0 2,000,000 0
Blackrock MMF (870,000) (5,390,000) 2,260,000 (4,00
[...]
s to Net Revenue Stream-Services 9.76% 0.47%

v) Maximum Gross Debt 17,341,400£           10,811,577£           
vi) Ratio of Internal Borrowing to CFR 25% 20%

B) Treasury Management Indicators

Affordability:

i) Operational Boundary for External Debt:
   Borrowing 18,300,000£           10,811,577£           
   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Operational Boundary 19,800,000£           10,811,577£           

ii) Authorised Limit for External Debt:
   Borrowing 19,300,000£           10,811,577£           
   Other Long Term Liabilities 1,500,000£              -£                         
   Total Authorised Limit 20,800,000£           10,811,577£           

Prudence:

iii) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:

3,000,000£              3,000,000£              

iv) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2023/24:
    Under 1 Year 40% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years 40% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years 50% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years 50% 6%
    Over 10 Years 100% 94%

Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2023/24 for periods 
OVER 365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to 
maximum non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the 
prevailing overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non 
specified limit of £5m.

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 3 

December 2023 

Date: 31 January 2024 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

• To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets
for 2023/24.  The budgets include all approved carried forward amounts
from the 2022/23 financial year.

• To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out

in this report.

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended: 

1)  To approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in 
Appendix 1;

2) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as 
detailed in Appendix 2;

3) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3.

4) To Recommend to Council approval of the additional £100,000 to 
the capital programme and borrowing required to fund repairs to 
the large storage shed as set out in section 2.3 of the report.

Page 183

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 

performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 

 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against 

revenue and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance 

indicators have all been brought together and are now embedded in the 

way the Council works.  Whilst the budget and performance information is 

presented in 2 separate reports, they are reported to Cabinet together and 

will appear on the same agenda. 

 

1.3 The Financial Management system has been updated to reflect the recent 

changes in Portfolio Holder responsibilities. This report is now based upon 

those new Portfolio Holder responsibilities. 

 

2. Proposal 

2.1 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

 The following table summarises the overall financial position of the General 

Fund Revenue Budget and the expected total spend for the year.  This 

information has been compiled using the best information made available to 

Financial Services by the relevant spending officers as at 31 December 

2023.  

General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 – Change Analysis  

  £ 

Net Council Budget for 2023/24 approved by Council on 
2 March 2023 and Cabinet’s Maximum Budget is: 

14,199,900 

Underspend reported at Quarter 2 (182,500) 

Revised Net Council Budget at Quarter 2 14,017,400 

Up to the end of December 2023 expenditure less income 
totalled 

9,268,961 

In the remaining 3 months of year we expect net expenditure 
to be 

4,748,439 

[...]
ly 1,500.0           -                  1,500.0              

Customer Service Improvements -                  38.4                (19.60) 18.8                   

IT Licences - Microsoft Office 110.0              -                  110.0                 

Car Park Resurfacing and Fencing -                  63.4                63.4                   

Bestwood Country Park car park extension -                  36.2                (36.20) -                    

Asset Management Fund 100.0              -                  (46.00) (23.00) 31.0                   

AMF - Hazelford Way -                  60.0                (60.00) -                    

AMF - Civic Centre Window Replacement 200.0              -                  (100.0) (100.0) -                    

AMF - Burnstump Pavilion -                  -                  10.0 10.0                   

Civic Centre Renovation 15.0 15.0                   

Corporate Resources and Performance 3,090.0           678.6              (309.9) (9.6) 3,449.1

Total Programme 6,928.1           7,204.6           (712.3) (333.3) 13,087.1            

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023
	4 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Printed plan Forward plan Cabinet

	5 Progress Report on Carbon Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - APSE Carbon Footprint Report
	Appendix 2 - Carbon Management Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Examples of some work undertaken in 2023
	Appendix 4 - Gedling Nature and Climate report
	Appendix 5 - Progress on areas of Gedling Nature and Climate Convention Report

	6 Consultation on Equalities & Diversity Policy
	Appendix 1 - Amended Equality Policy 24-27

	7 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Modern-Slavery-and-Human-Trafficking-Statement 22-23
	Appendix 2 - Modern Slavery Policy 2024-27

	8 Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Report 2023-24
	9 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2023/24 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2023
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report 2023-24 for Q3
	Appendix 2 - Prudential & Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2023-24 for Q3

	10 Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 3 December 2023
	Appendix 1 Variance analysis Q3
	Appendix 2 Use of Earmarked Reserves Q3 23-24
	Appendix 3 Capital Programme Qtr 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 31 January 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Viv McCrossen. 
 

62    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

63    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

64    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. In relation 
to the forward plan item Modern Slavery Statement 2022/23, a 
correction was noted that the Cabinet portfolio holder should state 
‘Public Protection’, not ‘Life Chances and Vulnerability. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

65    PROGRESS REPORT ON CARBON MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, updating members on the progress of the 
Carbon Management Strategy and Action Plan. Consideration was given 
to two separate presentations, one from the Council’s Climate Change 
Officer and the second from the Gedling Climate Change Group.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the summary of actions and activities already undertaken by the 
Council so far this year. 
 

66    CONSULTATION ON EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY POLICY  
 
The Interim Corporate Director introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to launch a 
consultation on changes to the Council’s Equality and Diversity Policy 
2024-27 and updating members on the ongoing equality and diversity 
work. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work undertaken on the Equality and Diversity 
framework and action plan and the wider work undertaken to 
strengthen the Council’s approach to equality and diversity in the 
performance of its functions from 2021-2024; and  
 

2) Agree to the public consultation on the Council’s updated Equality 
and Diversity Policy 2024-27. 

 
 

67    MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 
2022/23  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking Statement 2022/23 and a new Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking Policy. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2022/23; and 
 

2) Approve the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy 2024-
2027. 

 
 
 



 

68    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3 REPORT 2023-24  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet in summary of the position 
against improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2023-27 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 3 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

69    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2023/24 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT and Deputy S151 officer introduced a 
report, informing Cabinet of the performance monitoring of the 2023/24 
prudential code indicators, and advising members of the quarterly 
treasury activity as required by the treasury management strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, together with the treasury activity report 2023/24 for 
quarter 3 at appendix 1, and the prudential and treasury indicator 
monitoring 2023/24 for quarter 3 at appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 
 

70    QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT REPORT – 
QUARTER 3 DECEMBER 2023  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT and Deputy S151 Officer introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Cabinet on the forecast outturn for revenue and capital budgets for 
2023/24, including all approved carried forward amounts from the 
2022/23 financial year and to request approval for changes to the budget 
as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the general fund budget virements set out in appendix 1 
of the report; 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as 

detailed in appendix 2 of the report;  
 

3) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report; and 
 

4) Recommend to Council approval of an additional £100,000 to the 
capital programme and borrowing for funding repairs to the large 
storage shed as set out in section 2.3 of the report. 



 

 
71    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


